

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave.  Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2016CA564  District Court, Denver County 2014CV32637</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b>  Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission,  Colorado Petroleum Association, and American Petroleum Institute</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent:</b>  Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Roske-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray.</p>	
<p>Attorney for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Colorado Alliance of Mineral and Royalty Owners</p> <p>Cynthia L. Bargell, Atty Reg. 24690  Visani Bargell LLC  PO Box 2377  Dillon, CO 80435-2377  Telephone: 970-262-9055  Facsimile: 303-379-7271  Cindy@VisaniBargell.com</p>	<p>CASE NO:  2017 SC 297</p>
<p><b>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COLORADO ALLIANCE MINERAL AND ROYALTY OWNERS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION AND PETITIONER/INTERVENOR AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AND THE COLORADO PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
Statutes and Rules & Other Authorities .....	iii-iv
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO ALLIANCE OF MINERAL AND ROYALTY OWNERS.....	1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
VI. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animas Valley Sand and Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Com'rs of County of La Plata</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001) .....	12, 15
<i>A.S. v. People</i> , 312 P.3d 168 (Colo. 2013).....	9
<i>City of Fort Collins v. the Colorado Oil and Gas Association</i> , 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016) .....	7
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Assn'n</i> , 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016) .....	5
<i>Gerrity v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. School District No. 1 In County of Denver</i> , 2018 CO 17, 15SA281, (Colo. March 12, 2018) .....	9
<i>Martinez v. Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Conservation Comm'n</i> , 2017COA37, 16CA0564 (Colo. Ct. App. March 23, 2017).....	passim
<i>Martinez v. Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Conservation Comm'n</i> , 14 CV 32637 (Den. D. Ct. Feb. 19, 2016).....	3
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	13, 14
<i>Notch Mountain Corp. v. Elliott</i> , 898 P.2d 550 (Colo. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>Town of Frederick v. NARCO</i> , 60 P.3d 758 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	6

*Weld County School Dist. RE-12 v. Bymer*,  
 955 P.2d 550 (Colo. 1998) .....4

**Statutes and Rules**

C.A.R. 28.....i

C.A.R. 29.....i

C.A.R. 32 .....i

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-101 – 130.....3

Colo. Rev. Stat. §34-60-102(1)(a)(I).....2

Colo. Const. art. II, §15.....12

U.S. Const. amend. V. ....12

**Other Authorities**

INTERSTATE OIL AND GAS COMPACT COMMISSION, <http://iogcc.ok.gov> .....4

1999 *Model Statute and Fieldwide Unitization References*, INTERSTATE OIL AND GAS  
 COMPACT COMM’N,  
[http://iogcc.ok.gov/Websites/iogcc/docs/iogcc\\_model\\_statute\\_and\\_fieldwide\\_unitiza  
 tion\\_references.pdf](http://iogcc.ok.gov/Websites/iogcc/docs/iogcc_model_statute_and_fieldwide_unitization_references.pdf).....5

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged* (2002).....9

Sullivan, Robert E., *The History and Purpose of Conservation Law*, 1985 ROCKY  
 MTN. MIN. L. INST. ON OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION LAW AND PRACTICE .....5
